

No. 20-1800

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF and CAMP CONSTITUTION,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON and ROBERT MELVIN, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the City of Boston Property
Management Department,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NOTRE DAME LAW
SCHOOL RELIGIOUS LIBERTY INITIATIVE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICOLE STELLE GARNETT	STEVEN A. ENGEL
RICHARD W. GARNETT IV	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JOHN A. MEISER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL	ERIC D. HAGEMAN
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	JUSTIN M. ROMEO
INITIATIVE	DECHERT LLP
Eck Hall of Law	1900 K Street, NW
Notre Dame, IN 46556	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 261-3300
	michael.mcginley@dechert.com
	LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
	DECHERT LLP
	1095 Sixth Ave.
	New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. Governments Have Shown Increasing
Hostility Toward Religious Speakers In The
Public Square..... 3
II. The First Amendment Forbids Governments
From Disfavoring Religious Viewpoints Or
Excluding Them From The Public Square. 7
A. Since The Founding, America Has
Allowed Religious Speech In The Public
Square..... 8
B. This Court’s Precedents Protect And
Affirm The Important Position Of
Religious Speech In The Public Square..... 12
C. Boston Cannot Constitutionally Exclude
Petitioners’ Religious Speech From The
Public Square..... 15
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	3, 6
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	16
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	18
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	13, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y. City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Young Israel of Tampa v. Hillsborough Area Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , No. 21-cv-00294 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2021).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12, 14, 18

Other Authorities

John Adams, Proclamation for a National Fast, March 6, 1799	11
City of Boston, <i>Symbols of the City of Boston</i> (last visited Nov. 22, 2021), https://bit.ly/3nFUCV1	17
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (6th ed. 1890)	11

<i>Democracy in America</i> (Francis Bowen ed., Henry Reeve trans., 3d. ed. 1863)	10
<i>Exclusive: Florida State University Settles Discrimination Suit with Student Senate President Ousted For Criticizing BLM, The Free Press</i> (May 25, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kULav7	5
<i>From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island</i> (Aug. 1790)	10
Letter from John Adams to Zabdiel Adams (June 21, 1776), <i>reprinted in Adams Family Correspondence, vol. 2, June 1776–March 1778</i> (L. H. Butterfield ed., 1963)	10
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in The Sacred Rights of Conscience</i> (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2009).....	9
James Madison, First Inaugural Address, Mar. 4, 1809	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 2105 (2003)	9, 10

George Washington, Farewell Address, Sept. 19, 1796, <i>reprinted in The Sacred Rights of Conscience</i>	10
George Washington, The First Inaugural Address, Apr. 30, 1789, <i>reprinted in The Sacred Rights of Conscience</i>	11
John Witherspoon, <i>The Dominion of Providence over the Passions of Men: A Sermon Preached at Princeton, on the 17th of May, 1776</i> (2d ed. 1777).....	11
